
DECE PROJECT WORK 
 

Submission of Project work  
 
It is clearly mentioned in the Project manual that if Project is being deposited as hard copy it has 
to be directly sent to MAIDAN GARHI.  
 
That has been the practice since the beginning. I do not know why the learners are depositing at 
regional centres. It is now up to you whether you will post all of these to SED, IGNOU, New Delhi or you 
want to return these to the students and tell them to post themselves. 

 The other option introduced since last session is uploading a soft copy on IGNOU website.. The link is 
active and students can scan their file and upload up to 100 mB. I would suggest this option as it is easier 
for us to check when soft copy is uploaded as we can access examiners across the country. 

 

Last time I had guided RC Khanna to prepare a short video explaining how to upload and make the video 
available on their website. May be you can do the same. It helped the students as uploading which 
seems simple to us , is challenging for many. It will be helpful if you give some pointers for good 
scanning in your video.   

Procedure for preparing the projects at this point of time   

About project work in time of school closure: the revised guidelines were developed and uploaded on 
IGNOU website in May 2020 itself. These were circulated to RCs as well. I am pasting the link of the 
revised guidelines again for you.  

http://www.ignou.ac.in/userfiles/8th%20july%20UPDATED%20Revised%20Guidelines%20for%20%20DE
CE%20%20Project%20Work%20and%20Assignments.pdf 

Organizing counselling Sessions for Project work  

The students have to do the project work according to these guidelines. A training of counselors was 
conducted on 13th August to orient them to new guidelines and RCs were requested to organize 
counseling sessions.   It was clarified that a provision for 10 counseling sessions for Project work exists 
and this provision  should be activated to organize counselling sessions for Project work.  

 Kindly look at page 14 of the Programme Guide in the link 
below. http://www.ignou.ac.in/upload/programme/DECE%20English%20%20%20Programme%
20Guide.pdf 
 
So If counselling sessions are organized before students begin the Project Work and during their 
duration of doing the Project Work , this will greatly improve the quality of 
the Project Work submitted, enhancing the pass percentage, which will be good publicity for the 
programme.  This time a lot of copy cases have been reported and counselling is important 
to caution students against copying.  
 
I am forwarding another email to you which had been mailed to all RDs earlier which has the list 
of counselors from your region who participated in the 13th August Google Meet organized by 
SOCE on orientation for counselors for new guidelines. They can be involved in conducting 
counselling sessions. 
 

 

 



 

Attendance of Counsellors for 13th August Google Meet for DECE 4, SOCE  
S.N
o 

Name  Regional 
Centre  

Centre Code  e mail 

1 Rashmi 
Sharma 

Jaipur 
 

2353 
 

Gudiyarashmi18@gmail.com 
 

2 Nandini 
Kumawat                                                              

Jaipur 2353 nandini27kumawat@gmail.com 

3 Yukti Saxena Jaipur RC 23  yuktisaxena06111994@gmail.com 
 

4 Garima Saxena Jaipur RC 23 garimasaxena1604@gmail.com 
 

5 Dr. Nalini 
Totuka 

Jaipur 2353 nalini.totuka@iisuniv.ac.in 

6 Dr. Kiran 
Gupta 

Jaipur 23140 kirangupta2001@gmail.com 

7 Dr. Anshul 
Bharati 
Sharma 

Jaipur  23140 anshul7922@gmail.com 

8 Deepika 
Sharma/ 
Deepika Ankur 
Vashishtha 

Jaipur 2348 deepikas661@gmail.com 

9 Dr Titiksha 
Sharma 

Jaipur 2353 titiksha.aahana@gmail.com 

10 Rashmi 
Sharma  

Jaipur 2353 Gudiyarashmi18@gmail.com 

11 Surabhi 
wadhwa 

Jaipur  
 

approval 
pending  

Surbhiwadhwa1993@gmail.com 
 

12 kirti chauhan Pune  16144 kirtichauhan1976@gmail.com 
 

13 Poorva Chadha Pune  16144 poorvachadha@gmail.com 
 

14 Namita 
Sharma  

Karnal 1034-p namitasharmaicfai@gmail.com 

15 Parul Kohli 
nee. Taneja  

Delhi 1 0787 parullic47@gmail.com 

16  Seema Sharma  Delhi 1  7158 seema.busra@gmail.com 
 

17 Madhvi Rajput  Delhi 1 0787 madhvi1rajput@gmail.com 
 

18 Nikita 
Aggarwal  

Delhi 1 0787 nikitaagg94@gmail.com 

19 Deepali 
Kansotia  

Delhi - 1 
 

 deepalikansotia24@gmail.com 
 
 

20 Smriti Pathak Delhi 1 0787 simipthk88@gmail.com  
 
 

21 Dr Sukhneet 
Suri 

Delhi 1 07102 sukhneets@yahoo.co.in 
 

22 Dr Medha Delhi 1  0787 medha.msc@gmail.com 



Sharma 
23 Geetika 

Agarwal 
Delhi 1  711 agarwal.geetika28@rocketmail.com  

24 Shakshi sharda  Delhi 1 0787 shardasakshi@gmail.com 
 

25 Parul Kohli,  Delhi 1 0787 parullic47@gmail.com 
 

26 Deepti Gupta  Delhi 1  dippgupta@gmail.com 
 

27 Jyothi.S. 
  

Chennai 2501 sjyothi1989@gmail.com 

28 Dr. K.S.Pushpa  
 

Madurai 43086 kspushpasarma@yahoo.com  

29 Kavitha 
Maithily 

Madurai 43086 
 

skavithamaithily@gmail.com 

30 Manpreet 
Sidhu: 
Manpreet kaur  
 

Khanna  sidhumanpreet13370@gmail.com 

31 Shelly Sharma Khanna 2216 shellys407@gmail.com 
 

32 Nandini 
Kapoor 

Khanna 2206 Nandinik9@yahoo.com 

33 Ms. Kiran 
Preet Kaur 

Khanna 2206 Kiranhara34@gmail.com 

34 Priya Singla  Khanna 2281  
prsingla206@gmail.com 

35 Gurpreet 
Dhillon 

Khanna 2206 gurpreetdhillon76@gmail.com 

36 Dr Anu 
Srivastava 

Varanasi 48033 annuhd@gmail.com 
 

37 Dr Archana 
Srivastava  

 Varanasi  48033  
 

archana.srivastava317@gmail.com 

38 Meenu Yadav  
 

Varanasi 48042 meenuyadav099@gmail.com 
 

39 Narvada 
Sharma:  

Shimla 1185 D sharmanarvada@gmail.com 

40 Rekha Sharma  Shimla 1185 D rekhasharma048@gmail.com 
 

41 Dr. Ashima 
Raghava 

Shimla  1108 raghavaashima@gmail.com 

42 Sr Rajni Tirkey  
 

Ranchi 3658D rjntirkey@gmail.com 

43 Sweta Kumari  Ranchi 32034 swetakumari25281@gmail.com 
 
 

44 Jyoti kumari 
Ekka 

Ranchi  jyotiekka7819@gmail.com 

45 Syeda Misbah 
Fathima  

Bangalore 1309 Misbah.smf@gmail.com 

46 Divyashree.H.
R  

Bangalore 1305 divyashreehr@outlook.com 



47 Dechi 
Kaveriappa K 

Bangalore  dechiappanna@gmail.com 

48 Aswita Shalet 
Dsouza 

Bangalore Mangalore 
1302. 

aswitabelle@gmail.com 

49 Dr. P. Neeraja  
 

Vijaywada  159 neeraja.purini@gmail.com 

50 Vani Prashanti Vijaywada  159 vani.prashanti@gmail.com 
 

51 N.Swati Bhubaneswar  21185 swatichena1987gmail.com 
 

52 Dr. Dhirendra 
Kumar 
Mohapatra 

Bhubaneswar
, Odisha 

2111 dhiramohapatra@gmail.com 
 

53 Dr Jyotsnarani 
Panda 

Bhubaneswar 2111  
Jyotsnaranipanda986@gmail.com 

54 Dr.M.Velvizhi  Trivandrum 2511 velvizhi.nima@gmail.com 
 

55 Ms.Biradar 
Gayatri  
  

Hyderabad 0155 biradargayatri@gmail.com 
 
 

56 Dr. Ritu Singh 
 

Dehradun approval 
pending  
DSB Kumaon 
University 

ritu.singh07@gmail.com 
 

57 Sadhna Jain  
 

Delhi 2 0731 sadhna.009@gmail.com, Delhi 

58 Smriti  Delhi 2 approval 
pending  

smriti2992@gmail.com  

59 Rashi 
Mukhopadhya
ya  

Delhi 2 approval 
pending  

rashi.ir1105@gmail.com 
 
 
 

60 Nishtha Gupta Delhi 2 approval 
pending  

nishtha.virgo@gmail.com 

61 Dr. Ravneet 
Kaur  
 

Delhi 2 708 ravneet1kaur@gmail.com 

62 Chanpreet 
Kaur 

Delhi 3 07108 kaur28chanpreet@gmail.com 

63 Dr. Sharda 
Kumari 
 

Delhi 3 7108 ajai_c@yahoo.com 
 

64 Reema Ahuja 
 

Delhi 3 07109 reema.8ahuja@gmail.com 
 

65 Surabhi 
Chawla 
 

Delhi 3 7108 chawla.surabhi08@gmail.com 

66 Savneet Kaur Delhi 3  7108 savneet.kaur91@gmail.com 
 

67 Rashmi 
Kumari 
 

Delhi 3   07108 rashmiarya61191@gmail.com 



68 Mridusmita 
Choudhury  

Gangtok 2401 mridusmita.ch.deka@gmail.com 
 

69 Larissa 
Castelino 

Panaji, Goa 08032  larissa.castelino@gmail.com 
 

70 NITU 
SHARMA 

Jammu 1291 nietu _01@yahoo.Co.in 

71 Royal Anand:  
 

Jammu 1201 Theroyaleinrr@gmail.com 

72 Kusum Lata 
Goja  

Jammu 1285 kusumlatark@gmail.com 

73 Rashi Jain Chandigarh 
 

06007 rashi.jain@gmail.com 

74 Charu Juneja / 
Parul Tandon  

Rajkot ;  approval 
pending 

charurjuneja@gmail.com 

75 Dr.Rakhi 
Mittal 

Noida 39017 mrakhi72@yahoo.com 

77 Abhilasha 
Saxena 
 

Noida   abhilasha 1711@gmail.com 

78 Priyanka Singh 
 

Jodhpur 2302 priyankasingh.nidhi@gmail.com 
 

 

 

 


